


Page 2 of 8 

which approved PAG’s contract award to BME & Sons and authorized PAG to petition the 

PUC for review and approval of the subject contract.
4
  

DISCUSSION 

A. PAG’s Contract Review Protocol 

 Pursuant to 12 G.C.A. §12105, PAG may not enter into any contractual agreements 

or obligations which could increase rates and charges without the PUC’s express approval.  

Accordingly, pursuant to PAG’s current Contract Review Protocol, “[a]ll professional 

services contracts in excess of $1,000,000” and “[a]ll externally funded loan obligations 

and other financial obligations, such as lines of credit, bonds, etc., in excess of $1,000,000, 

and any use of such funds” “shall require prior PUC approval . . . .”  Contract Review 

Protocol, PAG Docket 09-01, p. 1 (June 20, 2011).  The subject contract is rightfully 

before the Commission since the contract both exceeds $1,000,000.00 and will be funded 

by bond revenues.   

B. Scope of Work, Proposed Contract, Cost and Funding 

 Based on a 2023 Determination of Need, Warehouse No. 1 was constructed in 

1968, and is comprised of an area of about 54,000 square feet.
5
  In the Determination of 

Need, the General Manager indicated that “[c]oncrete cracks and spalls can be seen 

throughout the building”; and that structural repair work is required to “protect the 

integrity of the building”, as well as reduce further deterioration” of the building.
6
  The 

General Manager further noted that the building’s electrical and fire protection systems 

                                                           
4
  PAG Board Resolution No. 2025-10, p. 1 (Mar. 27, 2025).   

5
  Determination of Need, by Rory Respicio, General Manager, p. 1 (July 26, 2023).   

6
  Determination of Need, by Rory Respicio, General Manager, p. 1.   



Page 3 of 8 

have become a “safety hazard” owing to the corrosion and deterioration of “vital system 

components.”
7
  Accordingly, the pipes and sprinkler heads need replacing.   

 The Determination of Need indicates that Warehouse No. 1 serves as an office and 

a workspace for PAG employees and tenants.
8
  Therefore, the current structure is in dire 

need of maintenance to ensure the safety of all personnel occupying the building.
9
  Indeed, 

PAG has indicated that the purpose of the IFB is to “provide a safe, secure and efficient 

working environment for all who work in and around Warehouse No. 1 as this building is 

over 40 years old and exposed to the harsh environmental elements in our industry and in 

its current location.”
10

  

 1. Scope of Work and Other Contract Provisions 

 The scope of work is comprised of six areas: (1) architectural; (2) structural; (3) fire 

protection; (4) plumbing; (5) electrical; and (6) close-out.
11

  The scope of work involves 

the structural repair of existing cracks and spalls on the concrete due to salt water, which 

has affected the overall structural integrity of the building.
12

  The project also involves 

electrical repairs, which include replacing and relocating any corroded and damaged 

electrical components; and replacing the existing fire protection system so that the building 

can be safely occupied.
13

   

                                                           
7
  Determination of Need, by Rory Respicio, General Manager, p. 1.   

8
  Determination of Need, by Rory Respicio, General Manager, p. 1.   

9
  Determination of Need, by Rory Respicio, General Manager, p. 1.   

10
  Notification of Procurement Over $500,000 for IFB-PAG-CIP-024-004 Wharehouse 1 

Maintenance Project, addressed to the Attorney General of Guam, p. 4. (Apr. 19, 2024). 

11
  IFB, p. 40. 

12
  IFB, pp. 3, 93. 

13
  IFB, pp. 4, 93. 



Page 4 of 8 

Particularly, with respect to architectural work, the contractor must remove and 

replace two roof top access hatch assemblies, and apply epoxy coating to the new roof 

hatch.
14

  Other work includes the removal and replacement of all metal downspouts, metal 

straps, and roof drains; the demolition and replacement of walls along “grid line A”, 

between “grid line 3 and 5”; and the removal and refurbishing of roof vents located over 

Bay 1, Bay 3, and Bay 14.
15

  The contractor will also be required to paint all the exterior 

and interior walls, including beams, columns, and ceilings; and apply silicone roof coating 

and provide treatment for all roof joints; and apply two coats of epoxy primer and two 

coats of epoxy finish paint on all roof vents.
16

  

With respect to structural work, the contractor must repair cracks and spalls along 

the walls, roof slabs, beams, columns, and other reinforced concrete members of the 

building.
17

  In addition, it must demolish and replace existing walls along “grid line A”; 

and repair the concrete around the roof vent openings as required.
18

 

Plumbing work will include the removal and disposal of the emergency eye wash 

and shower area; the installation of new eye wash and showers; the removal and disposal 

of the 6-inch diameter downspout and siphonic-type roof drain; and the installation of a 

new 6-inch diameter downspout and siphonic-type roof drain.
19

 

The fire protection work involves the removal and replacement of the existing fire 

sprinkler system, including piping, fittings, pipe supports and other appurtenances, for a 

                                                           
14

  Scope of Work, p. 4. 

15
  Scope of Work, p. 4. 

16
  Scope of Work, p. 4. 

17
  Scope of Work, pp. 3-4. 

18
  Scope of Work, pp. 3-4. 

19
  Scope of Work, p. 5. 



Page 5 of 8 

complete usable system.
20

  The contractor will also be required to provide a new fire alarm 

system, and obtain any required permits for this new fire protection system.
21

   

With respect to electrical work, the contractor must remove and replace all 

electrical panels, transformers, switches, conduits, feeders, power supply, lighting and 

appurtenances identified in the electrical plans; and provide a new supply of power, 

complete with cables and conduits for the main feeder, lighting for the interior and exterior 

of the building.
22

  While it completes this work, the contractor must also provide any 

backup power to minimize any downtime during the construction.
23

  Work for closing-out 

the project will include the disposal of all debris and trash to appropriate disposal sites.
24

   

As is regularly the case, the contractor will be subject to liquidated damages (of 

$1,000.00) for each calendar day the work remains incomplete after five hundred and forty 

(540) days from the date of the Notice to Proceed.
25

  In addition, the agreement contains 

the usual termination for convenience provision in favor of PAG, whereby the contract 

may be terminated at the convenience of either PAG or the Government of Guam.
26

   

2.  Cost Breakdown 

Based on the bid submitted by BME & Sons, the contractor provided the following 

pricing: 

                                                           
20

  Scope of Work, p. 4. 

21
  Scope of Work, p. 5. 

22
  Scope of Work, p. 5. 

23
  Scope of Work, p. 5. 

24
  Scope of Work, pp. 5-6. 

25
  IFB, p. 71. 

26
  IFB, p. 72. 



Page 6 of 8 

 

 3. Contract Term and Funding 

 Pursuant to the terms of the agreement, the contractor is required to complete the 

project within five hundred and forty (540) calendar days from the issuance of a Notice to 

Proceed by the Port.
27

  The project will be funded by PAG’s Bond Funding Program.  

Indeed, this project was one specifically identified in PAG’s bond financing portfolio as a 

capital improvement project to be funded by bond revenues.
28

  According to PAG, 

installment payments shall be made in phases of project completion for the duration of the 

contract.  

 4. Resolution No. FY2025-12 

The instant Petition is supported by Resolution No. 2025-10 issued by PAG’s 

Board of Directors.  The Board found that all the necessary requirements for the 

procurement had been met; that BME was properly determined to be the lowest 

                                                           
27

  IFB, p. 71. 

28
  Notification of Procurement Over $500,000 for IFB-PAG-CIP-024-004 Wharehouse 1 

Maintenance Project, addressed to the Attorney General of Guam, p. 4. (Apr. 19, 2024). 



Page 7 of 8 

responsible and responsive bidder at $4,837,223.18; and that PAG’s estimate for the 

project was $4.215 million, a difference of about $622,000.  The Board therefore 

authorized the award to BME & Sons and directed that PAG transmit the contract to the 

PUC for review and approval. 

RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION 

As the record indicates, Warehouse No. 1 was constructed in 1968, and as a result 

of age and salt damage, “[c]oncrete cracks and spalls can be seen throughout the 

building.”
29

  It is clear that structural repair work is required to “protect the integrity of the 

building”, as well as reduce further deterioration”.
30

  In addition, the building’s electrical 

and fire protection systems have become a “safety hazard” owing to the corrosion and 

deterioration of “vital system components”,
31

 requiring replacement of the pipes and 

sprinkler heads.  Since Warehouse No. 1 serves as an office and a workspace for PAG 

employees and tenants, the current structure is in dire need of immediate maintenance to 

ensure the safety of all personnel occupying the building.
32

   

This contract is therefore prudent and necessary to prevent further deterioration of 

the building and eradicate the risk of concrete shedding and falling from its structures; and 

to ensure a safe working environment for the Port’s personnel, as well as its tenants and 

users. 

The use of bond revenue is appropriate since this particular project was expressly 

identified as a bond-funded project, which was approved by the PUC and the Guam 

                                                           
29

  Determination of Need, by Rory Respicio, General Manager, p. 1.   

30
  Determination of Need, by Rory Respicio, General Manager, p. 1.   

31
  Determination of Need, by Rory Respicio, General Manager, p. 1.   

32
  Determination of Need, by Rory Respicio, General Manager, p. 1.   



Page 8 of 8 

Legislature.  Indeed, the Guam Legislature expressly found that in order for the Port to 

“transform” into a “world-class terminal” for the region, the Port must “increase capacity, 

execute infrastructure development, and undertake Port expansion to meet the 

community’s needs.”  P.L. 34-70, p. 2 (Dec. 5, 2017)  Accordingly, to achieve this vision, 

the Guam Legislature authorized the issuance of system revenue bonds to fund certain 

capital improvement projects, which include the repair of the Warehouse 1 building.  See 

P.L. 34-70, p. 2 (Dec. 5, 2017).  

 Based on the record before the Commission, the ALJ finds that the subject contract 

has undergone a thorough competitive bidding process; and therefore the resulting cost is 

reasonable based on higher pricing submitted by other bidders; and that the contract is 

necessary to the Port’s expansion and modernization.  Accordingly, the ALJ recommends 

that the PUC approve the proposed contract with BME & Sons, at a cost of $4,837,223.18.  

A proposed Order is submitted herewith for the Commissioners’ consideration. 

 Respectfully submitted this 21
st
 day of April, 2025. 

 

 

 

             

      JOEPHET R. ALCANTARA 

      Administrative Law Judge 

 

 

 

 

 
P253018.JRA 


	95491e73e1c2202f42e18eadaae37169ff10ebff2ac6168736f0f74dbe8e3912.pdf
	6291b40f795e578422a2b088b9ba991b1a344c0faf3482f4050c8e22e0924d76.pdf
	a14c55dd0e8205af9a99b7195505c72eb2f9d79b60beae0588f03e8787f01eaf.pdf


